Public Document Pack

Sefton Council f%

MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: 17th May 2021
TIME: 11.00 am
VENUE: Remote Meeting
Member
Clir. John Kelly

ClIr. Susan Bradshaw
Clir. Sean Halsall

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2045
E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.




AGENDA

Appointment of Chair

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room by switching
their camera and microphone off during the whole
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an
interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a
result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Licensing Act, 2003 — Premises Licence - Grant - The (Pages 3 -
Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport 108)
PR9 7LS

Report of Head of Highways and Public Protection



Agenda Iltem 3

Report to: Licensing Sub- Date of Meeting: 17 May 2021
Committee

Subject: Licensing Act, 2003 — Premises Licence - Grant
The Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport PR9
7LS

Report of: Head of Highways | Wards Affected: Meols
and Public
Protection

Portfolio:

Is this a Key N Included in N

Decision: Forward Plan:

Exempt / The Report is not exempt, however parts of the Annexes have

Confidential been redacted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule

Report: 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The Public Interest Test
has been applied and favours the information being treated as
exempt.

Summary:

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.

Recommendation(s):

The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Under the Scheme of Delegation Officers cannot determine applications which have
received relevant representations.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

(B) Capital Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

Page 3



Agenda Item 3

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no financial implications arising directly from this Report except in the event
of any Appeal made against the Sub-Committee's eventual decision, the costs of which
would depend upon the length of the Appeal process.

Legal Implications:
The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer will provide legal advice to the Licensing Sub
Committee on the issues set out in this report.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

The Sub-Committee is acting in an administrative capacity under the Licensing Act 2003.
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

(B) External Consultations

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Tony Jennings

Telephone Number: | 0151 934 3117

Email Address: Tony.jennings@sefton.gov.uk
Appendices:

Annex 1 — Objections against the application received.
Annex 2 — Representations in support of the application received.

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 4



2.1

2.2

Application details

Agenda Iltem 3

Application: Grant of a Premises Licence
Premises: The Village Tap & Bottle,
192 Cambridge Road,
Southport PR9 7LS
Applicants: The Village Tap & Bottle Limited
Representative: Kuit Steinart Levy LLP
Designated Premises Supervisor: Mr Christopher Adams
Licensable activities applied for:
o The sale of alcohol by retail (on and off the premises):

Days of Operation

Hours of Operation

Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 23.00
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 00.00
o The provision of late night refreshment:

Hours premises to be open to public:

Days of Operation

Hours of Operation

Sunday to Thursday

23.00 to 23.30

Friday and Saturday

23.00 to 00.30

Days of Operation

Hours of Operation

Sunday to Thursday

08.00 to 23.30

Friday and Saturday

08.00 to 00.30

The applicants also wish the following non standard timings to be applicable:

e From the start time on New Year's Eve to the terminal hour for New Year's

Day.

Details of proposed Operating Schedule

GENERAL

No items indicated.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER

i) A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with
cameras positioned both internally and externally.

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

23

24

Vi)

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-
eight days and shall be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon
request.

CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where
CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently
produced will be in a format so it can be played back on a standard PC or
DVD player.

Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any
such CCTV equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer
from a responsible authority upon request.

SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance
with a risk assessment, to be carried out by the DPS. When employed, door
staff will wear high visibility armbands.

When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained
at the premises and shall include:

i) the number of door staff on duty;

i) the identity of each member of door staff;

ii) the times the door staff are on duty.

vii) Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for

consumption in any delineated external area.

viii) Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard

iX)

to the Licensing Objectives, and the laws relating to under age sales and the
sale of alcohol to intoxicated persons, and that training shall be documented
and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an
officer of a responsible authority upon request.

PUBLIC SAFETY

i)
i)
ii)

iv)

A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure
compliance with all necessary fire regulations.

The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Vi)

Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise
nuisance to occupants of nearby premises.

No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted
through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals.
Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers to
leave in a quiet manner.

Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 11pm, save for
access and egress.

A Dispersal and Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered to.

vii) The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place

between 11pm and 7am.

viii) The external area shall not be used for drinking or dining after 22:30 daily.

After this time the area will be used for smokers only, and for the avoidance of

Page 6



2.5

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

Agenda Iltem 3

doubt they shall not be permitted to bring drinks into the external area with
them.
ix) There shall be no external speakers.

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

i) A “Challenge 25" Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate
identification sought from any person who appears to be under the age of 25.
The only acceptable forms of ID are photographic driving licences, passports,
HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or similar document or a
form of identification with the "PASS" hologram.

i) Staff training will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation. In
particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent
the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are
engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. The
training must be given to a new member of staff before they commence
employment and all staff must receive refresher training every 6 months.

iii) Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed.

iv) Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge
25 policy is in force.

Objections/Representations received

Objections have been received against the application from several local residents
covering a number of the licensing objectives. A copy of these objections are
attached in Annex 1 to this Report.

Representations in support of the application have also been received from
several local residents. A copy of these representations are attached in Annex 2
to this Report.

Additional licensing information

Paragraph 1.17 of the Guidance issued under S.182 of the Act (“the Guidance”)
states that each application “must be considered on its own merits and in
accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; for
example, if the application falls within the scope of a cumulative impact policy.
Conditions attached to licences and certificates must be tailored to the individual
type, location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. This is
essential to avoid the imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome
conditions on premises where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised
conditions should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful where they cannot be
shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an
individual case.”

With regard to conditions, Paragraph 1.16 says that these are “are important in
setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The use of
wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence conditions:

e must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;
e must be precise and enforceable;

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

4.3

4.4

e must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve;

e should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or
responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation;

e must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the
premises and events concerned;

e should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be
demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives in an individual 
[...]
, Paragraph 9.37 states that as “As a matter of practice,
licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered
appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives that have
given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas.
A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written
representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing
representation and should be allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable
and practicable limits.” Paragraph 9.38 continues: “in determining the application
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local
community, the licensing authority must give appropriate weight to:

o the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

Page 8



4.5

4.6

4.7

Agenda Iltem 3

e the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;

e this Guidance;

e jts own statement of licensing policy.”

Paragraph 9.39 states that the “licensing authority should give its decision within
five working days of the conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain
specified cases) and provide reasons to support it. This will be important if there is
an appeal by any of the parties. Notification of a decision must be accompanied
by information on the right of the party to appeal. After considering all the relevant
issues, the licensing authority may grant the application subject to such conditions
that are consistent with the operating schedule. Any conditions imposed must be
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; there is no power for the
licensing authority to attach a condition that is merely aspirational. For example,
conditions may not be aftached which relate solely to the health of customers
rather than their direct physical safety. Any conditions a
[...]
ich form the basis of its determination are limited to
consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those
parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority
should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate
potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the
track record of the business....The licensing authority is expected to come to its
determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and
benefits either for or against making the determination. ”

Page 9



Agenda Item 3

4.8

SEFTON’S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER

Paragraph 3.5 states that when making licence applications, in providing evidence
within the Operating Schedule that suitable and sufficient measures will be in
place to address the Crime and Disorder objective, applicants should consider the
following matters in particular:

The capability of the person in charge to ensure effective and responsible
management of the premises;

The training given to staff in crime prevention measures;

Procedures for risk assessing promotions and events, such as ‘happy
hours’ in relation to crime and disorder, and the plans to minimise such
risks;

Adoption of best practice in relation to safer clubbing etc;

Physical security features installed in the premises (i.e. location and
standard of CCTV equipment, toughened drinking glasses etc);

Measures to prevent the supply of illegal drugs, including search and entry
policies;

Employment of SIA licensed door supervisors;

Participation in an appropriate crime prevention scheme (e.g. ‘pubwatch’);
Measures to be taken for the prevention of violence and disorder;

The presence, or access to, sufficient transport facilities to ensure that
customers can leave the premises safely and swiftly;

Weapon detection and search facilities;

lllegal sale of alcohol to those who are already drunk;

Participation in
[...]
e prevention of crime
directed against the business itself, its staff, or its customers. But any condition
may require a broader approach, and it may be appropriate to ensure that the
precise location of cameras is set out on plans to ensure that certain areas are
properly covered and there is no subsequent dispute over the terms of the
condition.”

Paragraph 2.4, with regard to radio links and ring-round phones systems, states
that these “should be considered an appropriate condition for public houses, bars
and nightclubs operating in city and town centre leisure areas with a high density
of licensed premises. These systems allow managers of licensed premises to
communicate instantly with the police and facilitate a rapid response to any
disorder which may be endangering the customers and staff on the premises.”

Paragraph 2.5 states that “Conditions relating to the management competency of
designated premises supervisors should not normally be attached to premises
licences. It will normally be the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an
employer, and not the licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed
at the premises are competent and appropriately trained. The designated
premises supervisor is the key person who will usually be responsible for the day
to day management of the premises by the premises licence holder, including the
prevention of disorder. A condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate

Page 13



Agenda Item 3

in rare circumstances where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances
associated with particular premises, poor management competency could give
rise to issues of crime and disorder and public safety.”

Paragraph 2.6 underlines that the “prevention of crime includes the prevention of
immigration crime including the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises.
Licensing authorities should work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as
well as the police, in respect of these matters. 
[...]
 after a certain time. More sophisticated measures
like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker mounts to mitigate

Page 15



Agenda Item 3

sound escape from the premises may be appropriate. However, conditions in
relation to live or recorded music may not be enforceable in circumstances where
the entertainment activity itself is not licensable...Any conditions appropriate to
promote the prevention of public nuisance should be tailored to the type, nature
and characteristics of the specific premises and its licensable activities. Licensing
authorities should avoid inappropriate or disproportionate measures that could
deter events that are valuable to the community, such as live music. Noise
limiters, for example, are expensive to purchase and install and are likely to be a
considerable burden for smaller venues.”

Paragraph 2.18 continues that as with all conditions ‘“those relating to noise
nuisance may not be appropriate in certain circumstances where provisions in
other legislation adequately protect those living in the area of the premises. But as
stated earlier in this Guidance, the approach of licensing authorities and
responsible authorities should be one of prevention and when their powers are
engaged, licensing authorities should be aware of the fact that other legislation
may not adequately cover concerns raised in relevant representations and
additional conditions may be appropriate.”

Where applications have given rise to representations, any necessary and
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods,
Paragraph 2.19 stating for example ‘the most sensitive period for people being
disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early morning when
residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are sleeping.
This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of live music
between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise
emanating fr
[...]
 question, including Botanic bar and eatery and The Grapevine due to
noise disturbance.

| am sure you are aware that Churchtown is a reasonably quiet village area with many
children of all ages living and going to school in the surrounding area to the new bar - in fact
the bar is on the route for the local primary school — | do not think parents will be wanting
to walk past a noisy, drinking establishment each afternoon with their young children,
especially if the bar patrons are sat outside the premises.

As the proposed site does sit on the route to the local primary school and as we have
already many vehicles all trying to pass through the roundabout area of Cambridge, Manor
and Denmark roads directly outside of the proposed bar site— then add the extra traffic and
parked cars from the bar customers that will add further chaos to the already over busy
roundabout area when the school day finishes.

At least 2 of the local neighbours that are living opposite to the proposed site work for the
NHS and can work shift patterns that means they will be coming and going at unusual hours
which could put them in a bad public safety position if they have to cross paths with the
drinkers leaving late at night and then also causing them disturbance when they need to
rest at unusual hours during the day.

Further concerns that are not made clear on the notice in regard to;
Live music — clearly an issue if there was any within such a tight residential area

Outside drinking after a certain time — clearly an issue within such a tight residential area

In summary given the 4 licensing objectives as below there are key issues with each
objective as listed.

* The prevention of crime and disorder; - more bars equals more drinkers which
undoubtedly leads to more disorder

* Public safety; - there is an inevitability that late night drinkers will cause damage to
private properties as they leave the site, we already experience glass and litter from then
customers of other drinking est
[...]
er in my experience
brought negatives to the village, and as a local resident I do not have concerns that this
additional venue will bring any either, on a site that actually seems suited to this kind of
business. The application to me seems to be in line with other licences in Churchtown, so I
do not see an issue in terms of the operating hours and any kind of anti-social behaviour.

Living so close to the village on Denmark Road means that I do believe that the
commercial development of Churchtown has a limit, and I would not blindly support any
and every application made. However, this new commercial venture going into this vacant
commercial property is not something that concerns me, and I would actually much prefer
this to an empty, closed or under-utilised site that I have become accustomed to seeing in
recent years.

I would appreciate being made aware of any updates with the application if this is possible.

Thank you for your time,

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



\ - @ . A
© Grown copyright (and database rights) 2021 Ordnanic

. Reference:  Grant application
SeftOn ( :l 1] Cll Date: 24/03/2021
Scale: 1:1000

™ Created by: KC

The Village Tap and Bottle

192 Cambridge Road

Southport Page 107




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act, 2003 – Premises Licence - Grant - The Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport PR9 7LS
	Annex 1 Objections Received – Premises Licence - Grant - The Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport PR9 7LS
	Annex 1 Objections Received Redacted – Premises Licence - Grant - The Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport PR9 7LS
	Annex 2 Representations for Received – Premises Licence - Grant - The Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport PR9 7LS
	Annex 2 Representations for Received Redacted – Premises Licence - Grant - The Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport PR9 7LS
	Map – Premises Licence - Grant - The Village Tap & Bottle, 192 C

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE REMOTE MEETING
ON MONDAY 17TH MAY, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Bradshaw and Halsall

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Kelly be appointed as Chair for this meeting of the Sub-
Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

3. LICENSING ACT, 2003 – PREMISES LICENCE - GRANT - THE 
VILLAGE TAP & BOTTLE, 192 CAMBRIDGE ROAD, SOUTHPORT PR9 
7LS 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and 
Public Protection regarding an application by Mr Christopher Adams, The 
Village Tap & Bottle Limited, for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect 
of the above premises as follows: 

Licensable activities applied for: 

The sale of alcohol by retail (on the premises)
Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 23.00
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 00.00

The provision of late-night refreshment
Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Sunday to Thursday 23.00 to 23.30
Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 00.30

Hours premises to be open to public
Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 23.30
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 00.30

The applicants also wished the following nonstandard timings to be 
applicable: 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 17TH MAY, 2021

2

 From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New 
Year’s Day. 

Numerous objections to the application had been received and this 
necessitated a hearing for which the Sub-Committee had been convened. 

The Sub-Committee heard representations from: 

 Ms Rebecca Ingram (Kuit Steinart Levy LLP), on behalf of the 
applicant;

 Mr Christopher Adams (applicant), in support of his application; 
 Mr Jamie Rae (proposed manager), in support of the application;
 a local resident in support of the application;
 numerous local residents objecting to the application. 

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the meeting was held remotely.  

At the end of their representations each of the interested parties confirmed 
that they were satisfied that they had said all they wished to say. 

The Sub-Committee retired under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and thereby excluded the 
press and public whilst they reached their decision on the application. The 
Sub-Committee returned to give their decision in public. 

Decision

RESOLVED: That

The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Village Tap & Bottle, 192 Cambridge Road, Southport, PR9 7LS, be 
granted subject to the hours set out in the revised operating schedule.

The sale of alcohol by retail (on the premises)
Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 23.00
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 23.30

The provision of late-night refreshment
Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Sunday to Thursday 23.00 to 23.30
Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 00.00

Hours premises to be open to public
Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 23.30
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 00.00



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 17TH MAY, 2021

3

And the conditions put forward by the Applicant in the revised Operating 
Schedule as follows: 

A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises 
with cameras positioned both internally and externally.

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period 
of twenty-eight days and shall be produced to the Police or Licensing 
Authority upon request.

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises.  
Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs 
subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back on a 
standard PC or DVD player.

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use 
of any such CCTV equipment and be able to produce CCTV images to an 
officer from a responsible authority upon request.

5. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in 
accordance with a risk assessment, to be carried out by the DPS.  When 
employed, door staff will wear high visibility armbands.

6. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be 
maintained at the premises and shall include:
(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, 
save for consumption in any delineated external area.

8. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 
with regard to the Licensing Objectives, and the laws relating to under age 
sales and the sale of alcohol to intoxicated persons, and that training shall 
be documented and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

9. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises and made 
available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request.

B) Public Safety

1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to 
ensure compliance with all necessary fire regulations.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 17TH MAY, 2021

4

4. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability 
insurance.

C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause 
a noise nuisance to occupants of nearby premises.  

2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a 
nuisance. 

3. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular 
intervals.

4. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting 
customers to leave in a quiet manner.

5. Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 
11pm, save for access and egress.

6. A Dispersal and Smoking Policy will be implemented and adhered 
to.

7. The emptying of bins into skips and refuse collections will not take 
place between 11pm and 7am.

8. No bottles/glassware shall be emptied into external bins after 21:30 
on any day. 

9. The external area shall not be used for drinking or dining after 22:30 
daily. After this time the area will be used for smokers only, and for the 
avoidance of doubt they shall not be permitted to bring drinks into the 
external area with them. 

10. There shall be no external speakers. 

11. Alcohol will not be sold between the hours of 08:00 and 11:30 
unless accompanied by food. 

12. Food shall be available at all times the premises is trading, subject 
to last orders for food being taken up until one hour before the terminal 
hour for the sale of alcohol. 

13. Within the external area, alcohol will only be served to seated 
customers. 

14. Deliveries to the premises will only take place between 10:30 and 
14:00 on any day. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 17TH MAY, 2021

5

D) The Protection of Children from Harm

1. A “Challenge 25” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 
identification sought from any person who appears to be under the age of 
25.  The only acceptable forms of ID are photographic driving licences, 
passports, HM forces warrant cards, EU/EEA national ID card or similar 
document or a form of identification with the "PASS" hologram.

2. Staff training will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation.  
In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to 
prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those 
customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the 
age of 18.  The training must be given to a new member of staff before 
they commence employment and all staff must receive refresher training 
every 6 months.

3. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 
displayed.

4. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the 
Challenge 25 policy is in force.
 
Reasons: 

The Sub-Committee has heard from the Applicant’s representative Ms 
Rebecca Ingram, as well as the Christopher Adams on behalf of the 
Applicant Company, and his proposed manager Jamie Rae. The 
committee has also heard from a number of local residents objecting to the 
application along with consideration of written representations in objection, 
as well as the written representations in favour of the application. 
The Sub-Committee has also noted that the Applicant reduced the hours 
of operation of the premises on Friday and Saturday from those originally 
sought in their application. Further, the Applicant has qualified the serving 
of alcohol between 8am and 11:30am to accompany food; specified the 
time of deliveries and confirmed alcohol will only be served to seated 
customers outside. 

The Sub-Committee are cognisant of the fact that no representations were 
received in response to the application from any of the other Responsible 
Authorities (for example the Police or Environmental Health).

The Sub-Committee note that this application is for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence and they are bound to have regard to the appropriate 
legislation, Guidance and to Sefton Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

Whilst the Sub-Committee has sympathy for the local residents’ concerns 
it has not heard or received any evidence that these concerns will occur as 
a result of the alcohol licence being ranted and cannot impose purely 
aspirational conditions in the absence of any evidence. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 17TH MAY, 2021

6

In addition, the Sub-Committee cannot address issues that are dealt with 
by other statutory regimes such as planning or highways legislation. The 
Committee reminds residents of their ability to make representations to 
this effect to the appropriate committee when appropriate. 

The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the Applicant has sought advice and 
assistance from those with sufficient knowledge and experience of the 
licencing trade and have shown their respect for local residents and 
community in attempts to engage with the interested parties at today’s 
meeting. The Sub-Committee is pleased to note this and hope that this will 
continue into the future. 

The Sub-Committee concluded that should any concerns come to fruition, 
in respect of this premises, the interested parties would have the right to 
request a Review of the Premises Licence.  


